人民銀行或其他認可金融機構作出安排。於中

國經營之企業在具充分理據下，如需購入進口

原料及匯出盈利，可獲授批准於中國人民銀行

或其他認可金融機構進行兌換。雖然人民幣兌

換港元或其他外幣一般可在中國人民銀行或其

他認可金融機構進行，但無法保證於任何時間

均能進行。

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

2008  年   報 91東瑞製葯 ( 控股 ) 有限公司

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

The Group does not have any significant investment outside of Mainland China. However,
the Group has transaction currency exposures. This exposure arises from sales of the
Group’s subsidiaries denominated in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency.
Approximately 8% of the Group’s sales for the year ended 31 December 2008 (2007:
9%) are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.
Upon receipt of currency other than the functional currency, the Group sells them to the
banks immediately.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease in Effect on profit
foreign currency rate before tax

外幣匯率 對除稅前

上調╱下調 溢利之影響

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2008 二零零八年

If RMB strengthens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (3,712)
If RMB weakens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 -5% 3,712

Increase/decrease in Effect on profit
foreign currency rate before tax

外幣匯率 對除稅前

上調╱下調 溢利之影響

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2007 二零零七年

If RMB strengthens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (4,054)
If RMB weakens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 -5% 4,054

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s
policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivables and balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and
the Group’s exposure to bad debt is not significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which
comprise cash and short term deposits, other receivables and financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the